RESOLUTION NO. 2023-275-R

WHEREAS, the City of Madison, Alabama has received a request to vacate a portion of unimproved right-of-way of Griggs Road and Concord Drive, and has made a report of its recommendation concerning the following requested action(s), to-wit:

S and A Holdings, LLC and Denny Sissom's request to vacate a portion of Griggs Road and Concord Drive, and

WHEREAS, it is the judgment and opinion of the City Council that a formal public hearing should be held for the purpose of considering a resolution to vacate an unimproved portion of Griggs Road and Concord Drive in accordance with said vacation request;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MADISON, ALABAMA, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. A public hearing will be held by the City Council on October 9, 2023, at 6:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers of the Madison Municipal Complex located at 100 Hughes Road, Madison, Alabama, at which time and place any and all persons shall have an opportunity to be heard in favor of or in opposition to the following proposed resolution vacating an unimproved portion of Griggs Road and Concord Drive in the City of Madison, Alabama:

SEE ATTACHMENT A

SECTION 2. This resolution, including the proposed resolution made a part hereof, shall be published for four consecutive weeks in the *Madison County Record*. The notice shall be published in the legal section of the publication in standard form.

THE ABOVE AND FOREGOING RESOLUTION is hereby passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the City Council on the 28th day of August 2023.

ATTEST:

Ranae Bartlett, *Council President* City of Madison, Alabama

Lisa D. Thomas, City Clerk-Treasurer City of Madison, Alabama

APPROVED this _____day of August 2023.

Paul Finley, Mayor City of Madison, Alabama

The City Clerk is hereby directed to publish this resolution, including the attached proposed resolution and map, four (4) times in the *Madison County Record* on September 6, 2023, September 13, 2023, September 20, 2023, and September 27, 2023.